505793254 11/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5840082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VLADIMIR BOSNIK	11/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUBBINTEC, LLC
Street Address:	2600 ISLAND BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	UNIT 2605
City:	AVENTURA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33160

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9982107

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)370-7889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123701300 Email: pto@egsllp.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN C. STELLABOTTE

Address Line 1: 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C STELLABOTTE	
SIGNATURE:	/s John C. Stellabotte/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/26/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Rubbintec Patent Assignment Agreement - Bosnik (00745103xA9C08)#page1.tif source=Rubbintec Patent Assignment Agreement - Bosnik (00745103xA9C08)#page2.tif source=Rubbintec Patent Assignment Agreement - Bosnik (00745103xA9C08)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0970 505793254

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "**Patent Assignment**"), dated as of November 25, 2019 (the "**Effective Date**"), is made by and between Vladimir Bosnik, an individual residing at 10-22 Vypolzoy, Moscow, Russia ("**Assignor**"), and Rubbintec, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 2600 Island Blvd., Unit 2605, Aventura, FL 33160 ("**Assignee**").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent No. 9,982,107 ("the '107 patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the '107 Patent to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with Vladimir Bosnik;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories, in and to the invention(s) described in said '107 patent, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to applications and letters patent as may issue thereon in the United States or claim priority under United States law or international convention to the '107 patent, including but not limited continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of the '107 patent in the United States, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignor hereby conveys all of our rights arising under the '107 patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in to procure the grant of all letters patent to Assignor in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees for himself and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or patent applications.

{00745103.DOCX.1}

1

EXECUTION VERSION

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands-and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

[Signatures on Following Page]

{00745103.DOCX.1}

2

PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0972 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

VLADIMIR BOSNIK

By: 12 2 11 2 01 0

WITNESS

Witness Signature:___

Witness Name: <u>Bosnik Aleksandra</u>

ASSIGNEE:

RUBBINTEC, LLC

Name: Leonid Shebshayevich

Title: Board member and manager

WITNESS

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Natalia Makarova

Witness Date:

November 25, 2019

{00745103.DOCX.1}

3

PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0973